

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
(PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE NLRB)**

MOTOR CITY PAWN BROKERS INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

Case No. 20-1730/20-1854

v.

NLRB Case 07-CA-179458

NLRB Case 07-CA-179461

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**TERRENCE WALKER,
PATRICIA TILMON**

Intervening Parties

**MOTOR CITY PAWN BROKER, INC.'S FIRST BRIEF,
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Jonathan B. Frank (P42656)
Frank & Frank Law
3910 Telegraph Road
Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 723-8691

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	9
NLRB's Standard of Review	9
A. Boeing Standard for Evaluating Handbook Policies	9
B. Board Standard for Interpreting Contracts.....	12
This Court's Review of the NLRB Decision.....	13
Argument.....	15
1. The NLRB and ALJ Erroneously Concluded that Requiring Employees to Arbitrate Claims Against MCPB Was Unlawful	14
2. The NLRB and ALJ Erroneously Concluded that the Requirement for Employees to Indemnify MCPB Was Unlawful	18
3. The NLRB and ALJ Erroneously Concluded that the Prohibition on Employee Disclosure of the Employee Handbook Was Unlawful	20
4. The NLRB and ALJ Erroneously Concluded that MCPB's Prohibitions Against Solicitation and Association with other Employees Were Unlawful.....	21
5. The NLRB and ALJ Erroneously Concluded that MCPB Unlawfully Terminated Four Employees.....	23

6. The NLRB and ALJ Erroneously Concluded that Bartolucci and Salzer Were Entitled to Backpay as Alleged Discriminatees, Without Having Timely Filed a Charge.....29

Conclusion and Relief Requested30

Certificate of Compliance32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airgas USA, LLC v. NLRB, 916 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2019).....25, 26

Ajax Paving Indus., Inc. v. Vanopdenbosch Constr. Co.,
289 Mich App 639; 797 N.W.2d 704 (2010).....19

Alorica, Inc., 369 NLRB 25 (2019)24, 27

Armco, Inc. v. NLRB, 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir.1987),
cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1042, 108 S.Ct. 2034 (1988).....29

Atwood & Morill Co., 289 NLRB 794 (1988).....12

Biestek v. Berryhill, 587 U.S. ____; 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....14

Charter Communications, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 939 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2019).....30

Deep Distributors of Greater NY d/b/a The Imperial Sales, Inc.,
365 NLRB No. 95 (2017), enfd. mem. 740 Fed. Appx. 216 (2d Cir. 2018)27

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers
of Am. (UAW) v. NLRB*, 514 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2008)14

Denson Electric Col, 133 NLRB 122 (1961)24, 26

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto, 517 U.S. 681;
116 S.Ct. 1652, 134 L.Ed.2d 902 (1996).....15

Don Lee Distrib. Inc. v. NLRB, 145 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 1998)29

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....16

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 584 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)15, 26

Essendant Co. and Teamsters Local Union, 365 NLRB 46 (2017)22

Foreign Trade Export Packing Co., Inc., et al., 112 NLRB 1246 (1955).....12

FSI, 356 NLRB 606 (2010)12

Gaffers v. Kelly Servs., Inc., 900 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2018)15

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20; 111 S.Ct. 1647 (1991)16

Kolkka Tables & Finnish-American Saunas, 335 NLRB 844 (2001)24, 26

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618; 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).30

Lou’s Transport Inc. v. NLRB, 945 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2019).....24

Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004)10

Madison Industries, 349 NLRB 1306 (2007)13

Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC, 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)15

NLRB v. Fant Milling Co., 360 U.S. 301 n.9; 79 S.Ct. 1179 (1959).....29

NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, 346 U.S. 464, 74 S.Ct. 172 (1953).....28

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....25

Norton Healthcare, Inc. v. NLRB, 156 F. App'x 745 (6th Cir. 2005)25

NRC Corp. 271 NLRB 1212 (1984)12, 18

Redd-I, 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)30

Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 793 n.10 (1945).....22

Road Sprinkler Fitters, Local 669, 357 NLRB 2140 (2011).....13

SF Markets, 363 NLRB 146 (2016).....24, 26, 27

Tenn. Prot. & Advoc., Inc. v. Wells, 371 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2004)25

The Boeing Company, 365 NLRB 154 (2017)..... 9-13, 16-19, 21-23
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....25, 26

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....15
29 U.S.C. § 157.....13
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)-(b)13
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....13
29 U.S.C. §160(b)29
29 U.S.C. §160(e)1
